

NO. 13-40317

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,
Defendants-Appellants,

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY, TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
Corpus Christi Division - Case No. 2:10-CV-075

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMATION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae* Law Professors

Melinda Taylor
Kelly Haragan
Jeremy Brown
University of Texas School of Law
727 E. Dean Keeton
Austin, TX 78705
mtaylor@law.utexas.edu
512 459 5175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Counsel for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	i
Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	vii
Table of Contents	x
Table of Authorities	xii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The ESA Does Not Fall Under the Commandeering Doctrine Because it is a Generally Applicable Law	5
A. The Commandeering Doctrine Does Not Apply to Generally Applicable Laws	5
B. Section 9 is a Generally Applicable Law.....	6
C. Generally Applicable Laws Constrain the Activities of Public and Private Entities.....	7
D. The District Court Order Merely Enforces the Generally Applicable Section 9	10
II. The Commandeering Doctrine Does Not Apply Because Section 9 Does Not Regulate the State as a Sovereign.....	13
A. The ESA Regulates State Activities	14

1.	The TCEQ Water Permitting System is a State Activity	14
2.	Traditional State Responsibility for Managing In-State Water Resources is Not the Same as Sovereign Conduct for Purposes of a Commandeering Analysis.....	15
3.	State Regulations that Affect Endangered Species May be Intended to Accomplish Goals Other than to Protect Endangered Species	18
III.	The ESA Complies with the Commandeering Doctrine.....	20
A.	The Federal Government May Encourage States by Allowing Them to Either Run Programs that Meet Federal Standards or be Preempted	21
B.	The ESA Encourages States to Operate State-Level Programs	21
C.	Because the State Has Failed to Protect Whooping Cranes According to Federal Standards, the ESA Must Preempt	25
	Conclusion	31
	Certificate of Service	35
	Certifications Under ECF Filing Standards.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edwards, 81 F.3d 1387
(5th Cir. 1996)..... 29

Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne, 477 F.3d 1250
(11th Cir. 2007)..... 21

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC, 675 F. Supp. 2d
540 (D. Md. 2009) 10, 11

Aransas Project v. Shaw, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33258 (S.D.
Tex. Mar. 11, 2013) 3, 12, 18, 26

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or., 515 U.S.
687 (1995)..... 13, 25

Carson-Truckee Water Conservancy Dist. v. Clark, 741 F.2d 257 (9th
Cir. 1984) 17

Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush, 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 7

City of Abilene v. EPA, 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003) 3, 23, 32

Coho Salmon v. Pac. Lumber Co., 61 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D.
Cal. 1999)..... 7

Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA, 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.
2003) 30

FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... 9

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 8

GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton, 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 11, 21

Gibbs v. Babbitt, 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) 22

Hearts Bluff Game Ranch v. State, 381 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2012) 19

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, 452 U.S. 264
(1981) 17

Loggerhead Turtle v. Cnty. Council of Volusia Cnty., 896 F. Supp.
1170 (M.D. Fla. 1995) 12

Mackey v. Montrym, 443 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 17

Murrelet v. Pac. Lumber Co., 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 10

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt, 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir.
1997) 22

Nebraska v. EPA, 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... *passim*

Palila v. Haw. Dep’t of Land & Natural Res., 471 F. Supp.
985 (D. Haw. 1979) 4

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... *passim*

Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141 (2000) 6, 14, 15

Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Andrews, 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir.
1985) 16

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar, 638 F.3d 1163

(9th Cir. 2011)..... 21

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Sutherland, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31880
(W.D. Wash. May 2, 2007)..... 4, 27

South Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 9

Strahan v. Coxe, 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

Swan View Coal. v. Turner, 824 F. Supp. 923 (D. Mont. 1992) 25

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 11

United States v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes, 841 F.2d 329 (9th Cir.
1988) 7

United States v. Glenn-Colusa Irrigation Dist., 788 F. Supp. 1126
(E.D. Cal. 1992)..... 25, 26

United States v. Smith, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 5726 (5th Cir.
Mar. 22, 2013)..... 17

Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior, 360 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Wyo.
2005) 4, 26, 27

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532(13) 6

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 5

16 U.S.C. § 1535(c)(1)(B) 23

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) 6

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1535(c)(1)(A) 22

16 U.S.C.S. § 1531(c)(2) 22

16 U.S.C.S. § 1535(d)(2) 24

The Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 84 Stat. 1590,
29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq. 20

Clean Water Act, 86 Stat. 816, as amended,
33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq. 20

Tex. Parks & Wild. Code §§ 83.011–83.020 25

Tex. Water Code § 11.021(a)..... 15

Tex. Water Code § 11.0235(a)..... 16

Tex. Water Code § 11.302 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 93-412, at 10 (1973)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellants’ Brief for State Defendants..... 11
